

Nos. 07-21, 07-25

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM CRAWFORD, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TODD ROKITA, in his official capacity as  
Indiana Secretary of State, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR ERWIN CHEMERINSKY  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
NEITHER PARTY  
[Applicable Legal Standard]**

---

---

RICHARD W. CLARY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN M. WATKINS  
LAUREN P. RUBIN  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019-7475  
Telephone: (212) 474-1000

November 13, 2007

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM ITS CLEAR PRECEDENTS HOLDING THAT STATE ELECTION REGULATIONS THAT COMPLETELY DENY CERTAIN CITIZENS THE RIGHT TO VOTE ARE SUBJECT TO CLOSE CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY.....	3
A. The Court Has Repeatedly Held that the Right to Vote Is Fundamental and that State Laws that Would Deny that Right to Certain Citizens Are Subject to Close Scrutiny.....	3
B. In Contrast, the Level of Scrutiny To Be Applied to State Statutes that Only Indirectly or Derivatively Impose Some Burden Upon the Right to Vote Is Determined by the Balancing Test in <i>Burdick</i> and <i>Anderson</i> .....	6
C. There Exists Uncertainty Regarding the Extent of the Range of Election Laws to Which the Balancing Test in <i>Burdick</i> and <i>Anderson</i> Applies.....	9

	Page
D. Where a State Election Law Threatens To Bar Completely Otherwise Eligible Citizens from Voting It Should Be Subjected to Close Scrutiny.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	15
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	passim
<i>Bd. of Estimate of City of N.Y. v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989) .....	4
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	6
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	passim
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	14, 15
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969) .....	6, 7, 12
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005) .....	10
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 484 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	passim
<i>Eu v. S.F. County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	13
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970) .....	passim
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	3, 4

	Page(s)
<i>Hill v. Stone</i> , 421 U.S. 289 (1975) .....	9
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969) .....	3, 6, 7, 12
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849).....	4
<i>Phoenix v. Kolodziejski</i> , 399 U.S. 204 (1970) .....	7
<i>Purcell v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 5 (2006) .....	11
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	3, 4
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	5
<i>Stewart v. Blackwell</i> , 444 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Stewart v. Blackwell</i> , 473 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2007) (en banc) .....	10
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	14
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	13
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	9
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	3, 6
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	3
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1. ....	13
